
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY 7TH JANUARY 2015 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors M. A. Sherrey (Leader), C. B. Taylor (Deputy Leader), 

D. W. P. Booth, M. A. Bullivant, R. L. Dent and M. J. A. Webb 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
3rd December 2014 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint 
Committee held on 27th November 2014 (Pages 9 - 16) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
 

5. Council Tax Support Scheme 2015/16 (Pages 17 - 38) 
 

6. Council Tax Base 2015/16 (Pages 39 - 42) 
 

7. New Homes Bonus (Pages 43 - 62) 
 

8. Medium Term Financial Plan Update 2015/16 to 2017/18 (Pages 63 - 76) 
 

9. Car Parking Charges -Evening Parking (Pages 77 - 82) 
 



- 2 - 

10. Appointments to Outside Bodies (Pages 83 - 86) 
 

11. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
22nd December 2014 
 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

3RD DECEMBER 2014 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. A. Sherrey (Leader), C. B. Taylor (Deputy Leader), 
M. A. Bullivant, R. L. Dent and M. J. A. Webb 
 

 Observers: Councillor R. J. Shannon  
 

 Invitees: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett and C. J. Spencer and Mr J. Dillon. 
 

 Officers: Mr K. Dicks,  Ms. S. Hanley, Ms J. Pickering, Mr G. Revans, Mrs 
S. Sellers, Mr R. Savory, Mr M. Ashcroft and Ms R. Cole.   
 

 
 

52/14   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D. W. P. Booth. 
 

53/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 

54/14   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5th November were 
submitted.  
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5th 
November 2014 be approved as a correct record.  
 

55/14   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 25th 
September 2014 and 17th November 2014 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that, in respect of Minute 47/14 the additional financial and budget data 

be provided in future Monitoring reports from 2015/16 Quarter 1 
following the introduction of the new Financial System. In addition it 
was felt that it would be appropriate to request the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board to report back in due course on whether this information 
was useful to the Board; 

(b) that, in respect of Minute 50/14 the Constitutional Review Working 
Party be requested to include the Task Group/Short Sharp Procedure 
Guidelines within the Council’s Constitution; and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
3rd December 2014 

- 2 - 

(c) that the remainder of the minutes be noted.     
 

56/14   AUDIT BOARD 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 18th September 2014 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 18th 
September 2014  be noted. 
 

57/14   SHARED SERVICES BOARD 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 6th 
November 2014 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 

6th No
[...]
r 
Finance and Resources to instruct the Council’s appointed agent, GJS 
Dillon to remarket the site with immediate effect; 

(c) that when the scoring matrix in respect of this site is drawn up, due 
regard be given to the provisions of the Town Centre Area Action Plan 
in relation to the environmental enhancement of the  site.      

 
 

62/14   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2015/16 TO 2017/18 
 
The Executive Director for Finance and Resources gave a brief presentation 
on the updated Budget Position for 2015/16 to 2017/18. It was reported that 
the current shortfall for 2015/16 was £305,000. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet 
3rd December 2014 

- 6 - 

 
It was noted that a more detailed report, including the Capital Programme 
would be considered at the next meeting of the Cabinet in January 2015.  
 
RESOLVED that the current position be noted.     
 

63/14   FINANCE MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 2 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Council’s financial position for 
Revenue and Capital for the April to September 2014  - Quarter 2 2014/15.  
 
The Executive Director for Finance and Resources drew attention to the 
overall predicted saving against budget of £210,000. It was noted this included 
a shortfall in income in relation to Environmental Services as the budget had 
originally included £250,000 income from the sale of the Trade Waste Service. 
This was now being reviewed whilst officers reviewed alternative options for 
the service delivery.  
 
The Executive Director for Finance and Resources reported  on the 
requirement to draw down £90,000 from a Business Transformation 
earmarked reserve in order to fund work necessary to ensure compliance with 
the requirements of the Public Services Network.  
 
RESOLVED that the current financial position on Revenue and Capital as 
detailed in the report be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the sum of £90,000 be drawn down from a Business 
Transformation earmarked reserve to be utilised to help to meet the Capital  
[...]
th November 2014 

- 8 - 

Joint Committee scheduled for Tuesday 3rd February 2015 was no longer 
required. 
 

The meeting closed at 5.32 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET               7th January 2015

 
  
COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2015/16 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Cllr Mike Webb  

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes  

Relevant Head of Service Amanda de Warr 

Ward(s) Affected All 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted None Specific 

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 Government changes to the benefits scheme in relation to Council Tax requires 

the Council to introduce an annual Council Tax Support Scheme. The Council is 
required to implement a scheme which protects people of pensionable age, 
incentivises work and has provisions to support vulnerable person in financial 
hardship as a result of the scheme. 

 
1.2 A draft scheme was agreed by Cabinet on 5th November 2014, which set out 

amendments to the level of support provided to claimants of working age   
 
1.3 Following consultation on the draft scheme Members are now asked to consider 

the final scheme and to make recommendations to Council on the scheme to be 
implemented for 2015/16. 

 
1.4  Adoption of the proposed scheme will meet the funding gap in Council Tax 

Support without the need for cuts in services elsewhere, or a referendum to 
increase Council Tax further. It would also ensure that for households with the 
same Council Tax liability there will be an equal cut to Council Tax Support in 
cash terms. 

  
1.5 If the Council Tax Support Scheme is implemented as recommended Members 

are also asked to agree the implementation of a Hardship Fund. The adoption of 
the Hardship Fund will ensure that there is provision for supporting those most in 
need, and who experience financial hardship as a result of changes to Council 
Tax Support. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Cabinet is asked to RECOMMEND: 
 
2.1 to implement the Scheme, as amended, namely:  
 

2.2.1  that entitlement to Council Tax support be capped at 80% of  
Council Tax liability;  

2.2.2  the provision second adult rebate be removed;  and  
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET               7th January 2015

 
  

2.2.4 the future ‘uprating’ of some of the figures to take account of other  
national changes in benefits and allowances. 

 
 

2.2 to agree the implementation of the proposed Hardship Scheme. 
 
2.3 to make no changes to the provisions relating to non-dependents income.  

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 As Members are aware, from April 2013 the national scheme of Council Tax 

Benefits was replaced by locally agreed Council Tax Support Schemes (CTSS). 
Local schemes are required to protect pensionable age claimants and incentivise 
work for working age claimants. 

 
3.2 The local schemes are now a discount rather than a benefit and an impact of the 

change to Council Tax Support was that the tax base for the Council was 
reduced by the total amount of any support given.  Compensation for the loss of 
Council Tax was paid via a grant from the Government.  The grant was 
equivalent to around 90% of the previous Council Tax Benefits costs - in effect, a 
10% cut in 2013/14 to the funding available to provide support through our local 
scheme. 

 
3.3 The cut in funding  affected all organisations that raise a precept, including 

Parish Councils, Police, and the Fire Service; with Worcestershire County 
Council bearing the largest part of the shortfall.   

 
3.4 From April 2014 the funding for Council Tax Support was paid as part of the 

Revenue Support Grant (RSG), rather than as a separate identifiable grant.  It is 
no longer possible to determine exactly the reduction to the funding that is 
provided for Council Tax Support.  It is assumed that the reduction is 10% plus a 
further cut equivalent to the overall reduction
[...]
k  

 Worcestershire County Council - £224k 

 Police Authority - £39k  

 Fire Authority - £16k. 
 
3.11 A New Burdens grant has been received by the Council to fund any costs 

associated with the implementation of a Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 
– including the costs of consultations, production of draft regulations, and 
changes to the Council’s software. 

 
3.12 On an annual basis the Department of Work and Pensions will advise of changes 

to national benefits rates and personal allowances. These changes must be 
taken into account for housing benefit calculations and it is good practice to 
apply these to the Local Council Tax Support Scheme to ensure that it remains 
in line with other benefits.  Any scheme agreed by the Council will require a 
mechanism for uprating these allowances to reflect changes at a national level. 

 
3.13 The proposed scheme would save in the region of £325k and therefore meet the 

funding gap in respect of Council Tax Support.  
 
3.14 In light of the results of the consultation it must be borne in mind  that within the 

current budget proposal for 2015/16 there is already an estimated increase in 
Council Tax of 1.9%. In addition officers continue to identify further savings in 
order to deliver a balanced budget. Final decisions on the budget will be set in 
February 2015.  

 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET               7th January 2015

 
  

CONSULTATION  
 
3.15 The results of the preliminary public consultation which was used to inform the 

draft scheme were reported to Cabinet on 5th November 2014.  
 
3.16 The Cabinet agreed a draft scheme which proposed that entitlement to Council 

Tax support should be capped at 80% of Council Tax liability,  removed the 
provision of second adult rebate; took account of non-dependents income; and 
enabled the future ‘uprating’ of some of the figures to take account of other  
national changes in benefits and allowances. 
 

3.1
[...]
. 
 
16. LEGISLATION 
 
The Local Government Finance Act 2012 amends Section 13A of the Local 
Government Finance 1992 and sets out the requirement for Councils to develop and 
adopt a localised Council Tax Support Scheme.  This Hardship Fund Policy forms 
part of this Scheme. 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet   7th JANUARY 2015 

 
 
COUNCIL TAX BASE CALCULATION 2015-16 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Mike Webb 

Portfolio Holder Consulted   Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering 

Wards Affected  No 

Ward Councillor Consulted  No 

Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 This reports sets out details of the calculation of the District’s tax base 

for Council Tax setting purposes.  The calculation of the Council Tax 
base is required as part of the determination of the level of Council Tax 
for 2015/16. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 Cabinet are asked to resolve: 

a) the amount calculated by Bromsgrove District Council as the 
Council Tax Base for the whole area for 2015/16 is approved at 
34,907.84  

b) the amount calculated by Bromsgrove District Council as the 
Council Tax Base for 2015/16 for the calculation of local 
precepts shall be the amounts shown in Appendix 1 of this 
report.  

 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 

 Financial Implications    
 

3.1 The calculation of the Council Tax base forms the basis of the 
calculation of Council Tax for the new financial year.  

  
Legal Implications 
 

3.2 The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 
1992, made under powers of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
specify the rules for the calculation of the Council Tax Base. 

  
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet   7th JANUARY 2015 

 
 
Service / Operational Implications  

 
3.3 Collection of Council Tax underpins the corporate objectives of the 

Council. 
 
 

 Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implic
[...]
chael Webb  

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  

Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering ( Exec Director)  

Wards Affected  All 

Ward Councillor Consulted None specific  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 To enable Members to consider a the recommendations from the New 

Homes Bonus (NHB) Member Working Group in establishing a scheme 
to enable community groups to apply for funding from the New Homes 
Bonus grant received by the Council. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

  
2.1  Cabinet are to; 

 
2.1.1 Recommend to Council the approval of the draft New Homes 

Bonus allocation Scheme as attached at Appendix 1 
 

2.1.1 consider an appropriate percentage / amount of New Homes 
Bonus  funding to be allocated to the scheme for 2015/16 and to 
recommend this percentage to Council  

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 Financial Implications    

 
3.1 Following the petition to Council in April 2014 in relation to use of the 

funding received from the New Homes Bonus (NHB) Grant a NHB 
Working Group was established to include the Leader and the Deputy 
Leader of the Council, the Finance Portfolio Holder, the Labour Group 
Leader and the Leader of the Independent Alliance. The Group was 
requested to review the NHB funding, consider options for its use, 
consider input from the public into their review and report back to 
Cabinet and Council on their final proposals. 

 
 3.2 Over the last 8 months a  number of meetings of the Group have been 

held in addition to 2 open public forums. The Group has also 
considered how other Councils utilise their New Homes Bonus funding. 
There are a number of schemes in place across the County to include 
allocation of an element of NHB a similar basis as is presented in the 
draft scheme to Cabinet, using all funding for economic development 
activities and using all funding within the general fund. It is apparent 
that individual Councils use NHB in a variety of ways and generally 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET
[...]
 24

WYTHALL 
1 1

CLENT 
1 1 2

BARNT GREEN 
1 1

BELBROUGHTON 
3 3

ALVECHURCH 
1 1 2

BLACKWELL 
1 1

No Area Specificed in response
5 3 8

Total 2 2 4 1 27 1 5 42

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  7th JANUARY 2015 

     
 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2015/16 – 2017/18 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Michael Webb  

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  

Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering ( Exec Director)  

Wards Affected  All 

Ward Councillor Consulted None specific  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 To enable Members to consider the current financial position for the 

revenue budget 2015/16 – 2017/18. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

  
2.1  Cabinet is asked to recommend to Full Council the approval of 

one of the following options in relation to the Parish Council 
Grant receivable for 2015/16 

 
 2.1.1 Use all funding to support the General Fund.  
 
 2.1.2 Continue with the current ward members fund scheme but 

review the administration of the scheme in particular the 
resource associated with approving and making payment 
against the grant if Members choose to make multiple 
applications to use the funds.  

 
 2.1.3 Allocate the estimated relevant proportion to the parishes 

of £30k and share the remaining £8k with the non parished 
areas.  

 
2.2  Cabinet is asked to note the current position for 2015/16 – 2017/18 

and to request that officers review the savings that can be 
delivered to achieve a balanced budget.  

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 Financial Implications    

 
3.1 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) provides the 

framework within which the revenue and capital spending decisions 
can be made over a 3 year period. The plan addresses how the 
Council will provide financial funding to the Strategic Purposes and 
ensure residents receive quality services to meet their needs in the 
future. The Purposes that drive the financial considerations are : 

 


[...]
isk by exploring alternative ways to collect data. 

 
5. APPENDICES 
 
 None 
 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 Short Review Nov 2014 

Bromsgrove District Council parking Review  Dec 2013 
The Bromsgrove District Council ( Off-Street Car Parks) Order 2013 
Car Parks review 2010 
Town Health Check December 2012 
Disabled Parking Report 2012 

 
 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Guy Revans 
email: g.revans@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel.: 01527 64252 ext 3292 
 
Name: Kevin Hirons 
email: k.hirons@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel.: 01527 881705 
 
 

Page 82

Agenda Item 9



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET 7th JANUARY 2015 
 
APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES –WORCESTERSHIRE LOCAL 
TRANSPORT BOARD,  WORCESTERSHIRE EUROPEAN STRUCTURAL AND 
INVESTMENT FUND (ESIF) COMMITTEE, GREATER BIRMINGHAM AND 
SOLIHULL EU STRUCTURAL AND INVESTMENT FUND (ESIF) COMMITTEE AND 
WORCESTERSHIRE LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP, 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Cllr Sherrey 

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes 

Relevant Head of Service 
Claire Felton, Head of Legal, Equalities 
and Democratic Services 

Ward(s) Affected All 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted N/A 

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision Non-key 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 This report asks the Cabinet to appoint to certain outside bodies. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 It is recommended that 
 

The Cabinet makes appointments to the following organisations: 
 
(a) The Worcestershire Local Transport Board – one representative and one 

substitute from the three North Worcestershire Districts; 
 
(b) Worcestershire European Union Structural and Investment Fund (ESIF) 

Committee – one representative and one substitute from the three North 
Worcestershire Districts; 

 
(c) Greater Birmingham and Solihull European Union Structural and Investment 

Fund (ESIF) Committee – one representative and one substitute from the 
three North Worcestershire Districts. 

 
The Cabinet notes the following appointment: 
 
(d) Worcestershire Local Enterprise Par
[...]
plications 

 
3.10 There are no specific customer or equalities implications arising from this report. 
 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
4.1 There would be risks arising if the Council failed to make appointments to the 

Outside Bodies listed in this report; the nature of the risk varies depending on the 
type of body in question.  The Council needs to participate in nominating to 
certain Outside Bodies to ensure that existing governance arrangements can be 
complied with.  On the other bodies non-participation would detract from the 
Council’s ability to shape and influence policies and activities which affect the 
residents of Bromsgrove. 

 
 

Page 85

Agenda Item 10



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET 7th JANUARY 2015 
 
5. APPENDICES 

 
None 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Worcestershire Local Transport Board Assurance Framework 
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/file/1731/worcestershire_ltb_assura
nce_framework  

 
7. KEY 
 

LEP – Local Enterprise Partnership 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Sheena Jones 
email: sheena.jones@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk    
Tel.: 01527 548240 

Page 86

Agenda Item 10

http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/file/1731/worcestershire_ltb_assurance_framework
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/file/1731/worcestershire_ltb_assurance_framework
mailto:sheena.jones@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 3rd December 2014
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee held on 27th November 2014
	Minutes

	5 Council Tax Support Scheme 2015/16
	BDC CTS Report to Cabinet Jan 15 Appendix 1
	Hardship Scheme Policy - BDC

	6 Council Tax Base 2015/16
	7 New Homes Bonus
	App 1 NHB Grant Scheme DRAFT to Cab 071214
	App 2 Copy of Analysis of Responses
	App 3 Copy of Analysis of Responses 20141202

	8 Medium Term Financial Plan Update 2015/16 to 2017/18
	Appendices 1 for the MTFP Cab Report  Final 070114
	Appendices 2 for the MTFP Cab Report  Final 070114

	9 Car Parking Charges -Evening Parking
	10 Appointments to Outside Bodies



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

7TH JANUARY 2015 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors M. A. Sherrey (Leader), C. B. Taylor (Deputy Leader), 
D. W. P. Booth, M. A. Bullivant, R. L. Dent and M. J. A. Webb 
 

 Observers: Councillors S. R. Colella, B. Lewis, S. P. Shannon and C. J. 
Tidmarsh   
 

  

 Officers: Ms J. Pickering, Ms A. De Warr, Mr G. Revans, Mrs S. Sellers, 
Ms A. Scarce and Ms R. Cole  
 

 
 

66/14   APOLOGIES 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

67/14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 

68/14   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 3rd December 2014 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 3rd 
December 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

69/14   WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint 
Committee held on 27th November 2014 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared 
Services Joint Committee held on 27th November 2014 be noted. 
 

70/14   NEW HOMES BONUS 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the work undertaken by the New Homes 
Bonus Member Working Group to establish a scheme to enable community 
groups to apply for funding from the New Homes Bonus (NHB) grant received 
by the Council. 



Cabinet 
7th January 2015 

- 2 - 

 
The Executive Director Finance and Resources outlined the work which had 
been undertaken by officers and Members following the submission to Council 
of the public petition in April 2014.  This included a number of meetings of the 
NHB Working Group together with two public forums. There had been detailed 
consideration of feedback  received from the  public both at the public forums 
and  responses received subsequently, a matrix of responses was attached as 
an appendix to the report. In addition the Group had considered the range of 
approaches taken by other Authorities to deal with NHB funding.   
 
The report also contained a detailed breakdown of the funding received from 
the NHB scheme and a revised estimate of the funding for 2015/16.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Councillor M. J. A. Webb  referred to the 
draft scheme which had been developed by the Working Group to enable 
community groups to access grants from NHB funding. This draft scheme was 
attached as an appendix to the report. Members expressed support for the 
draft scheme. It was felt however that in view of the work which was on going 
in respect of the Medium Term Financial Plan, which would be fully considered 
at the next meeting of the Cabinet on 4th February 2015, it would be 
inappropriate at this stage to recommend to the Council a specific percentage 
of NHB funding to be allocated to the scheme.  
 
Councillor Webb  also referred to the discussion at the Council Meeting on 
19th November 2014 relating to a Notice of Motion on NHB. There had been a 
request that the Cabinet consider as part of their discussion on any NHB 
scheme the inclusion of the additional revenue “surplus” generated in 
2013/14. Councillor Webb anticipated that this would form part of the further 
consideration at the next Cabinet.   
 
Members were reminded that it was open to any Councillor to make a request 
for funding to be allocated within the Medium Term Financial Plan and that this 
would be considered together with competing bids as part of the budget 
process.  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the New Homes Bonus Allocation Scheme attached as an 

appendix to the report be approved; and 
(b) that consideration of an appropriate percentage/amount of New Homes 

Bonus to be allocated to the scheme be deferred until the next meeting 
of the Cabinet in order that it can be fully considered as part of the 
Medium Term Financial Plan process.   

 
 

71/14   COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2015/16 
 
The Cabinet considered a detailed report which informed Members of the 
outcome of  public consultation on the draft Council Tax Support scheme 
following agreement of the draft scheme by Cabinet on 5th November 2014.  
The scheme had proposed that entitlement to Council Tax support should be 
capped at 80% of Council Tax liability, that the provision of the second adult 



Cabinet 
7th January 2015 

- 3 - 

rebate be removed, that non-dependents income be taken into account and 
enabled the future “uprating” of some of the figures to take account of other 
national changes in benefits and allowances.  
 
Members were reminded of the background to the proposed changes to the 
Council Tax Support Scheme which were required to be considered following 
Government changes to the Council Tax Benefit scheme. It was noted that the 
Council was required to implement a scheme which protects people of 
pensionable age, incentivises work and had provisions to support vulnerable 
people in financial hardship as a result of the scheme.    
 
Members noted that a further 28 responses to the follow up consultation had 
been received, including a response from the Bromsgrove District Housing 
Trust (BDHT) which was the same as that submitted previously in which the 
Trust expressed concern regarding changes to support for working age 
residents. The results of the consultation were attached as an appendix to the 
report.  
 
Members were satisfied that the consultation had been undertaken on a 
thorough and fair basis although the response had been limited. It appeared 
that many other Authorities were adopting similar provisions to those proposed 
within their Council Tax Support Schemes.  
 
The establishment of a Hardship Fund was supported by Members. It was 
noted that the proposed Hardship Policy had been drawn up in consultation 
with BDHT and with the benefit of experience from work undertaken by 
neighbouring authorities. Members requested to be kept informed on the 
operation of the Hardship Scheme. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the Council Tax Support Scheme as amended be approved, 

namely 
 

(i) that entitlement to Council Tax Support be capped at 80% of 
Council Tax liability;   

  
(ii) that  provision for a second adult rebate be removed; and 
 
(iii) that the future “uprating “ of some of the figures to take account 

of other national changes in benefits and allowances be 
approved.  

 
(b) that the proposed Hardship Scheme as attached as an appendix to the 

report be approved; and 
 
(c) that no changes be made to the provisions relating to non-dependents 

income 
 
 
(Councillor C. B. Taylor requested that it be noted that he was a Member of 
Worcestershire County Council.) 



Cabinet 
7th January 2015 

- 4 - 

 
72/14   COUNCIL TAX BASE 2015/16 

 
Members received a report which contained details of the calculation of the 
District’s tax base for Council Tax setting purposes.  
 
Members noted that on this occasion there would need to be a 
recommendation to Council on this matter as the Council Tax Base would vary 
according to whether the recommendation contained within the previous 
minute in relation to the Council Tax Support Scheme was approved by 
Council.    
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
(a) that if the proposed Council Tax Support Scheme at a cap of 80% 

support is approved: 
 

The amount calculated by Bromsgrove District Council as the Council 
Tax Base for the whole area for 2015/16 be approved at 34,907.84 as 
detailed at appendix 1 to include the individual parish elements; or 

 
 
(b) that if the proposed Council Tax Support Scheme at a cap of 80% is 

rejected: 
 

The amount calculated by Bromsgrove District Council as the Council 
tax Base for the whole area for 2015/16 be approved at 34,638.82 as 
detailed at appendix 2 to include the individual parish elements. 

 
73/14   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN UPDATE 2015/16 TO 2017/18 

 
The Cabinet considered a report on the current financial position in respect of 
the revenue budget 2015/16 – 2017/18. It was noted that officers were 
continuing to work in order to review savings and that a report would be 
submitted to the Cabinet meeting on 4th February 2015. This would also 
include details of the Capital Programme. 
 
The Executive Director Finance and Resources highlighted to some of the 
detailed issues contained within the report including the position on funding to 
be received from Central Government and the  new localised regime on 
Business Rates.  
 
Members were reminded of the previous decision to reduce the amount of 
funding provided to the Artrix from £120,000 which had been the annual 
funding arrangement since 2005,  to £60,000. Following a review officers felt  
that £60,000 was sufficient funding to enable the Artrix to deliver a programme 
to support the Council’s strategic purposes.   
 
There was discussion in respect of the Parish Council Grant which had 
originally been allocated by Central Government with the intention of 
mitigating the impact on Parish Councils of a reduction in Council Tax base 



Cabinet 
7th January 2015 

- 5 - 

arising from changes to the Council Tax Discount funding. This was no longer 
shown separately within the Government Settlement but was estimated for 
2015/16 to be £38,000. Members considered in detail the options for use of 
this funding. 
 
RESOLVED that the current position for 2015/16 – 2017/18 be noted and that 
officers be requested to review the savings that can be delivered in order to 
achieve a balanced budget.     
 
RECOMMENDED that in relation to the Parish Council Grant receivable from 
Central Government for 2015/16, the estimated sum of £30,000 be allocated 
proportionately to the Parish Councils and the remaining £8,000 be shared 
within the non parished areas of the District.   
 

74/14   CAR PARKING CHARGES -EVENING PARKING 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on a proposal to introduce, on a twelve 
month trial basis, free evening parking on the following Town Centre Pay and 
Display car parks: 
 

 Recreation Road North 

 Stourbridge Road 

 Parkside 

 School Drive 

 Windsor Street 

 New Road  

 Hanover Street 
 
It  was recognised that it was important to ascertain the outcome of the trial in 
terms of additional benefit to businesses within the Town Centre in addition to 
benefits to individual residents. Officers were in the process of determining the 
most appropriate method of undertaking an assessment.   
 
It was noted that there would be a shortfall in projected income of £60,000 
arising from the trial period and it was reported that this could be funded 
through the use of balances.  
 
RESOLVED that for a twelve month trial period (February 2015 to February 
2016) free evening car parking be introduced in Pay and Display car parks in 
Bromsgrove Town Centre from 7.00pm each day.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the shortfall in projected income of £60,000 for the free 
evening car parking trial period be met from balances.  
 

75/14   APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
The Cabinet considered a report requesting that appointments be made to 
certain outside bodies. 
 
 
 



Cabinet 
7th January 2015 

- 6 - 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(a)  that the following appointments be made: 
 

Worcestershire Local Transport Board (one representative and one 
substitute from the three North Worcestershire Districts)  - Councillor P. 
Mould and Councillor J. Campion; 
 
Worcestershire European Union Structural and Investment Fund (ESIF) 
Committee (one representative and one substitute from the three North 
Worcestershire Districts ) – Councillor M. J. A. Webb and Councillor J. 
Fisher; 
 
Greater Birmingham and Solihull Union Structural and Investment Fund 
(ESIF) Committee (one representative and one substitute from the 
three North Worcestershire Districts) – Councillor M. J. A. Webb and 
Councillor J. Fisher. 

 
(b) that the following appointment be noted: 
 

Worcestershire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) – Councillor M. 
Sherrey appointed on behalf of the 3 North Worcestershire Districts, as 
required by the LEP constitution.  

 
The meeting closed at 7.05 p.m. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


